llinois Department |
of Transportation Grant Agreement Amendment

FIRST AMENDMENT
FOR THE AGREEMENT WITH LAKE COUNTY
0770200 10-BOB-54

The undersigned DEPARTMENT and GRANTEE (the parties) agree that the following shall amend the
AGREEMENT referenced herein. All terms and conditions set forth in the original AGREEMENT, not amended
herein, shall remain in full force and effect as written. In the event of conflict, the terms of this amendment shall
prevail. This AGREEMENT AMENDMENT is in the best interest of the State and authorized by law.
1. DESCRIPTION OF AGREEMENT:
Funds for this Agreement will be used for Phase 2 |mplementat|on and enhancement of Lake County Passage
program.
2. EFFECTIVE DATE OF AMENDMENT:
Amendment is effective upon execution.
3. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT: -

This Amendment extends the time needed to comptete the Scope of Work to December 31; 2010: The
funding provision of the Agreement is not altered by this Amendment. Also, Attachment A fists additional terms
that are added and/or revisions to Part G-State of lllinois Conditions of Approval, Part H- Federal Conditions of
Approval and Part M- Agreement Award Notification,

4. ATTACHMENTS AND INCORPORATIONS The following Attachment is hereby mcorporated and made part
of this AMENDMENT.

Attachment A.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partles have caused this AGREEMENT AMENDMENT fo be executed onh the dates

shown below by representatives authorized to bind the respective parties.
For The GRANTEE:

Signature of Authorized Representative Type or Print Name of Authorized Representative Date

Title of Authorized Representative

GRANTEE

Lake County

Legal Address

600 Winchester Road
City, State, Zip
Liberfyville, IL 60048

For The DEPARTMENT:

Ellen Schanzle-Haskins, Chief Counsel

Richard .J. Smith, Director, Planning & Pragramming
: (Approved as to form)
FOR STATE USE ONLY By:
Contract: 0770200 BoBS: 10-505-5;1 ’
Source Selection;
[ - . Ann L. Schneider, Director of Finance & Administration - Date.
[J IFB (including Mult-step) O rre O RFP/PEA :
] Small 0 Sole Source [ Emergency _ By:
Exempt from Code O Other (describe)
Gary Hannig, Secretary of Transportation Date
. By:
Printed 9/21/2009 : : .- Page 1 of 7 : ) T . MPO-Lake County Passage Program
' ' . R o ' 07T0200 - 10-BOB-54 1st Time Ext 10

BoBS 2804 (Rev, 05/22/09)




ATTACHMENT A

The following clauses revise Part H-Federal Conditions of Approval, by replacing Paragraphs G.2.e,
H.2, H.3, H.4, H.7, H.10, H.11, H.13, H.14, H.15, and H.16 contained in the original AGREEMENT as

follows:

e. Procurement of Goods or Services — Federal Funds.  For purchases of products or services with any
Federal funds that cost more than $3,000.00 but less than the simplified acquisition threshoid fixed at 41 U.S.C
403(11), (currently set at $100,000.00) the GRANTEE shall obtain price or rate guotations from an adequate
number (at least three) of qualified sources. Procurement of products or services with any Federal funds that are
in excess of the simplified acquisition threshold fixed at 41 U.S.C. 403(11), (currently set at $100,000.00) wil
require the GRANTEE to use the Invitation for Bid process or the Request for Proposal process. In the absence of
formal codified procedures of the GRANTEE, the procedures of the DEPARTMENT will be used, provided that the
procurement procedures conform to the provisions in Condition H.10 below. The GRANTEE may only procure-
products or services from one source with any Federal funds if; (1} the products or services are available only from
a single source; or (2) the DEPARTMENT authorizes such a procedure; or, (3) after solicitation of a number of
sources, competition is determined inadequate.

H.2. Nendiscrimination Assurance. As required by 49 U.S.C. 5332 (which prohibits discrimination on the basis
of race, color, creed, national origin, sex, or age, and prohibits discrimination in employment or business
opportunity), Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 2000d, and U.S. DOT regulations,
"Nondiscrimination in-Federally-Assisted Programs of the Department of Transportation--Effectuation of Title VI of
the Civil Rights Act," 49 CFR Part 21 at 21.7, the GRANTEE assures that it will comply with all requirements of 49
CFR Part 21; FTA Circular 4702.1A, "Title VI and Title VI — Dependent Guidelines for Federal Transit
Administration Recipients," and other applicable directives, so that no person in the United States, on the basis of
race, color, national origin, creed, sex, or age will be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or
otherwise be subjected to discrimination in any program or activity (particularly in the level and quality of
transportation services and transportation-related benefits) for which the GRANTEE receives federal assistance.
Specifically, during the period in which federal assistance is extended to the project, or project property is used for
-a.purpose for which the federal assistance is extended or for ancther purpose involving the provision of similar
services or benefits, or as long as the GRANTEE retains ownership or possession of the prOJect property,
whichever is longer, the GRANTEE assures that:

a. Each project will be conducted, properly acquisitions will be undertaken, and project
facilities will be operated in accordance with all applicable requirements of 49 U.5.C. 5332
and 49 CFR Part 21, and understands that this assurance extends to its entire facility and to
facilities operated in connection with the project.

b. It will promptly take the necessary actions to effectuate this assurance, including notifying
the public that complaints of discrimination in the provision of transportation-related services
or benefits may be filed with U.S. DOT or FTA. Upon request by U.S. DOT or FTA, the
GRANTEE assures that i will submit the required information pertaining to its compliance
with these requirements.

C. it will include in each subagresment, property transfer agreement, third party contract, third
party subcontract, or participation agreement adequate provisions to extend the
requirements of 49 U.S.C. 5332 and 49 CFR Part 21 to other parties involved therein
including any subrecipient, transferee, third party contractor, third party subcontractor at any

_level, successor in interest, or any other participant in the project.

d.  Should it transfer real property, structures, or improvements financed with federal
assistance to another party, any deeds and instruments recording the transfer of that
property shall contain @ covenant running with the land assuring nondiscrimination for the
‘period during which the property is used for a purpose for which the federal assistance is
extended or for another purpose involving the provision of similar services or benefits.

e.  The United States has a right to seek judicial enforcement with regard to any matter arising -

' under the Act, regulatlons and this assurance.
f. It wilf make any changes in its 49 U.5.C. 5332 and Title VI implementing procedures as U.S.

DOT or FTA may request.

Printed 9/21/2009 : " Page2of7 : ' MPO-Lake County Passage Program _
BoBS 2804 {Rev. 05/22/09) S e 0710200 10-BOB-54 Lst Time Ext 10




H.3. Control of Property. The GRANTEE certifies that the control, utilization and disposition of property or
equipment acquired using federal funds is maintained according to the provisions of OMB Circular A-102 Common
- Rule.

H.4, Cost Principles. The cost principles of this Agreement are governed by the cost principles found in 49 CFR
Part 18.22, and OMB Circular A-87, "Cost Principles for State, local or Indian tribal governments”, and all costs
included in this Agreement are allowable under 49 CFR Part 18.22 and OMB Circular A-87, "Cost Principles for
State, local or Indian tribal governments”,

H.7. Drug Free Workplace. The GRANTEE certifies that it will comply with the requirements of the federal Drug
Free Workplace Act, 41 U.8.C. 702 as amended, and 49 CFR 32, Subpart B.

H.10. Procurement Compllance Certification. The GRANTEE certifies that its procurements and procurement
system will comply with all applicable third party procurement requirements of Federal faws, executive orders,
regulations, and FTA directives, and requirements, as amended and revised, as well as other requirements FTA
may issue including FTA Circuiar 4220.1F, “Third Party Contracting Guidance,” and any revisions thereto, to the
extent those requirements are applicable. The GRANTEE certifies that it will include in its contracts financed in
whole or in part with FTA assistance all clauses required by Federal laws, executive orders, or reguiations, and will
ensure that each subrecipient and each contractor will also include in‘its subagreements and its contracts financed
in whole or in part with FTA assistance all applicable clauses required by Federal laws, executive orders, or
regulatlons

H.11. Intelligent Transportation Systems Program. As used in this assurance, the term Intelligent
-Transportation Systems (ITS) project is defined to include any project that in whole or in part finances the
acquisition of technologies or systems of technologies that provide or significantly contribute to the provision of
one or more ITS user services as defined in the “National ITS Architecture.” . _
a. ‘In accordance with Section 5307(c) of SAFETEA-LU, 23 U.S.C. 502 note, the GRANTEE
assures it will comply with all applicable requirements of Section V. (Regional ITS
Architecture and Section VI (Project Implementation)) of FTA Notice, "FTA National ITS
Architecture Policy on Transit Projects,” at 66 Fed. Reg. 1455 ot seq., January 8, 2001,
and other FTA requirements that may be issued in connection with any ITS project it
undertakes financed with Highway Trust Funds: (including funds from the mass transit
account) or funds made available for the Intelfigent Transportation Systems Program
authorized by SAFETEA-LU, 23 U.8.C. 502 note.
b. With respect to any ITS project financed with Federal assistance derived from a source
other than Highway Trust Funds (including funds from the Mass Transit Account) or
SAFETEA-LU, 23 U.S.C. 502 note, the GRANTEE assures that is will use its best efforts
to ensure that any ITS project it undertakes will not preclude interface with other intelligent
transportation systems in the region.

H.13. Certifications and Assurances Required by the US. Oﬂ‘ ce of Management and Budget (OMB)
(SF-424B and SF-424D).
As required by OMB, the GRANTEE certifies that it:

a. Has the legal authority and the institutional, managerial, and financial capability {including
funds sufficient to pay the non-federal share of project cost) to ensure proper planning,
management, and completion of the project.

b Will give the U.S. Secretary of Transportation, the Comptroller GeneraE of the United .

: States, and, if appropriate, the state, through any authorized representative, access to
and the'right to examine all records, books, papers, or documents related to the award;
and will establish a proper accounting system in accordance with generally accéepted
accounting standards or agency directives;

c. Will establish safeguards to prohibit employees from usmg their positions for a purpose
that constitutes or presents the appearance of personal or organizational conflict of
interest or personal gain;

‘Will initiate and complete the work W|th1n the applicable prOJect time-periods;
e. Will comply with all applicable Federal statutes’ relatlng to nondiscrimination including, but
not limited to .

a .

s CT o o ) MPQ-Lake County Passage Program
- - BoBS 2804.(Rev. 05/22/09) - o o o o 0770200 10-BOB-54 15t Tirne Ext 10




Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, 42 1J.5.C. 2000d, which prohibits discrimination on.
the basis of race, color, or national origin;

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, 20 U.S.C. 1681
through 1683, and 1685 through 1687, and U.S. DOT regulations,
"Nondiscrimination con the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Aclivities
Receiving Federal Financial Assistance" 42 CFR Part 25, which prohibit
discrimination on the basis of sex; _

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 794, which
prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicap;

The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 6101 through 6107,
which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age; _

The Drug Abuse, Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation Act, Public Law 92-255,
and amendments thereto, 21 U.S.C. 1101 ef seq. relating to nondiscrimination on
the basis of drug abuse;

The Comprehensive Alcoho! Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and
Rehabilitation Act of 1970, Public Law 91-816, and amendments thereto, 42 U.S.C.
4541 ef seq. relating to nondisciimination on the basis of alcohol abuse or
alcoholism;

The Public Health Service Act of 1912, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 290dd-2, related to
confidentiality of alcohol and drug abuse patient records;

Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act, 42" US.C. 3601 ef seq., relating to

nondiscrimination in the sale, rental, or financing of housing; _
Any other nondiscrimination provisions in the specific statutes under which Federal

assistance for the project may be provided .including, but not limited, to 49 U.S.C.
5332, which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, creed, national
origin, sex, or age, and prohibits discrimination in employment or business
opporiunity, and Section 1101(b) of the Transportation Equity Act for the 21st
Century, 23 U.S.C. 101 note, which provides for participation of disadvantaged
business enterprises in FTA programs; and

Any other nondiscrimination statute(s) that may apply to the project.

H.14. Energy Conservation To the extent applicable, the GOVERNMENTAL BODY and its third party.
contractors at all tiers shall comply with mandatory standards and policies relating to energy efficiency that are
contained in applicable state energy conservation plans issued in compliance with the Energy Policy and
Conservation Act, 42 U.S.C. Section 6321 et seq.

H.15. Clean Water For all contracts and subcontracts exceeding $100,000, the GOVERNMENTAL BODY
agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued pursuant to the Water Pollution
Control Act, 33 U.5.C. Section 1251 et seq.

H.16. Clean Air For all contracts and subcontracts exceeding $100,000, the GOVERNMENTAL BODY agrees to

seq.

BoBS 2804 (Rev. 05/22/09) -

comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, 42 LL.S.C. 7401 et

- MPO-Lake County Pass_age Program
© - Q7T0200 10-BOB-54 lst Time Ext 10




Part M- Agreement Award Information contained in the original AGREEMENT is hereby revised as follows:

PART7
AGREEMENT AWARD NOTIFICATION
REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS
Does this project receive Federal funds? X Yes O No

Amdunt of Federal funds: $2,252,250

Federal Project Number:

Name of Project: Lake County Passage program

CFDA Number*, Federal Agency, Program Title: 20.205

*For CFDA (Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance) Number, refer to original Federal Award/Grant Agreement.

ANNUAL CERTIFICATION FOR COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL OMB-CIRCULAR A-133

NOTICE

« Do not submit this certification to the department with your signed contract.

+ This certification applies ONLY to governmental agencies, local units of government and non-
profit agencies expending federal funds for this project. It does not apply to for-profit public or
private entities.

s If OMB Circular A-133 applies to your orgamzatlon this certlflcatlon or a copy of your OMB A-133
smgle audit must be submitted to the department at the end of your fiscal year for any fiscal year
in which you expended any federal funds related to this contract.

NOTE: ANNUAL COMPLIANCE WITH THIS REQUIREMENT IS MANDATORY FOR EVERY YEAR IN WHICH

FEDERAL FUNDS ARE EXPENDED FOR THIS PROJECT BY ANY STATES, LOCAL GOVERNMENTS OR
NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE ANNUAL CERTIFICATION TO THE
DEPARTMENT WILL RESULT IN THE SUSPENSION OF PAYMENTS TO REIMBURSE PROJECT COSTS.

In accordance with OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Govemments, and Non-Profit Organizations, such
non-federal entities that expend $500,000 or more in federal awards in a year are required to have a single audit
performed in accordance with OMB Circular A-133. The lllinois Department of Transportation {(IDOT) is required
by federal law to obtain and review the single audit of all entities that had any federally participating funds pass
through it, irrespective of the amount provided by IDOT. It is the responsibility of the agencies expending federal
funds to comply with the requirements of OMB Circutar A- 133 and determine whether they are requ1red to have a
single audit performed _

. In order to comply with this requirement, your agency must prowde the following information to the department.on
* an annual basis for every year in which you expended funds for costs associated with'this prOJect C

1. . If your agency expended $500,000 (or the current OMB Circular A-133 quallfylng amount) or more in
. federal awards from all sources, including other agencies, in a year, you are required to have & single -
- audit performed in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 and submit a copy of the report to the department
- within the earlier of 30 days aﬂer completlon of the single audlt or no more than nine months after the end

of your fiscal year end

- S ‘ S o MPO-Lake County Passage Program
BoBS 2804 (Rev. 05/22/09) - L | R . 0TT0200 10-BOB-54 Ist Time Ext 10




BoBS 2804 (Rev. 05/22/09)

Ilhis is an annual requirement for every year in which you expended funds for this project. I

2. If your agency did not expend $500,000 (or the current OMB Circular A-133 qualifying amount) or more in
federal awards from ali sources, including other agencies, in any fiscal year for which you expended funds
for project costs and were not required to conduct a single audit, you must complete and return the

certification statement on the following page.

tl'h'is is an annual requirement for every year in which you expended funds for this project.

3 your agency receives multiple awards from the department, only one annual submittal of this information
is required.

Please submit a copy of your OMB Circular A-133 single audit or the Single Audit Not Required Certification to:

llinois Department of Transportation
Audit Section, Rm. 126

2300 South Dirksen Parkway
Springfield, IL 62764

Attn: Julie Brooks

The single audit must be comprised of four parts. You have the option of mcludlng the four parts in one reportora -
combination of reports. The four parts are commonly known as:

1. Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (Financial Statements).

2. Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards and Independent Auditor's Report thereon.

3. Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and other
matters based on an Audit of Financial Statements performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards.

4. Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance with Requirements Applicable to each Major Program and
on internal Control over Compliance in accordance with OMB Circular A-133.

Additional information which should be submitted:

1. Corrective Action Plan(s), if applicable.
2. Management Letter, if applicable.
3. Status of Prior Year Findings, is applicable.

For your convenience, you may also submit the lnformaflon via email to Julie Brooks at Julie.Brooks@illinois.gov
or.via fax at 217!785-7624 If you have any questions, please contact Julie Brooks or Ron McKechan at 217/782-

5148,

MPO-Lake County P'assage Program

0770200 10-BOB-54 15t Time Ext 10 .. ..



NOTICE

Do not submit this certification to the department with your signed contract.
This certification applies ONLY to governmental agencies, local units of government and non-
profit agencies expending federal funds for this project. It does not apply to for-profit public or

private entities.
¢ If OMB Circular A-133 applies to your organization, this certification or a copy of your OMB A-133

smgle audit must be submitted to the department at the end of your flscaf yea r for any fiscal year
in-which you expended any federal funds related to this contract.

Single Audit Not Required

| certify that | did ot expend $500,000 or
more in federal awards in our fiscal year and was not required {o have a
single audit conducted. :

(Signature)

{Title)

Subrecipient Contact Information

'Sub're.cipient: Lake County
Contact Person; _ _ Title:
Address: : _ Phone No.

Fax No.

" Fiscal Year End:

Email address:

' L MPO-Lake County Passage Program
* BoBS 2804 (Rev. 05/22/09) 0710200 10-BOB-54 1st Time Ext 10




